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Notice: Pursuant toss. 292.13 and 292.55, Wis. Stats. , this application must be completed to request a written determination from the 
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for the off-site liability exemption or for the liability clarification regarding property affected by an off­
site discharge. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application unless all sections are completed on this form and the required 
fee of $700, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code is included. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes 
and may be provided to requester's to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.] 

Definitions: 

"Off-Site Exemption" refers to a statutory limit on liability available to a person with respect to the existence of a hazardous substance in the 
groundwater or soil , including sediments , on Property possessed or controlled by the person , as provided in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats. The off-site 
exemption is available only to persons who possess or control the affected property, who meet the requirements and criteria in the statutes. 
DNR provides a written determination regarding liability upon submittal of this application and the required fee. 

"General Liability Clarification" refers to a written determination by the Department, as provided in s. 292.55, Wis. Stats., that clarifies the 
environmental liability of a person, business or another party for a specific situation. General liability clarifications can be provided in situations 
when the party requesting the clarification does not meet one of the requirements for the off-site exemption at the time of the application 
submittal , for example, does not yet own the off-site property. This application form should be used to request a written liability clarification for 
property affected by an off-site discharge. 

"Property" refers to the subject property that has been impacted by hazardous substances that migrated there from a different property 
containing the original contamination source. The subject property is often referred to as an "off-site" or "off-source" property. 

"Possession or control" refers to holding title to the property or exercising possession or control over the property by some other means, such 
as a lease. 

[NOTE: a person with an easement doesn't have possession or control over the property; the property owner just allows the person to use part 
of the property for a limited purpose]. 

Instructions: 

Use this application to request a written determination from the Department for the off-site liability exemption or for the liability clarification 
regarding property affected by an off-site discharge. See DNR's Fact Sheet: "When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and 
Responsibilities of Property Owners Off-Site Limited Liability Exemption" (RR-589) for general information on eligibility requirements , liability 
clarification letters related to the off-site liability exemption, and property owner responsibilities. Information and these publications are 
available by contacting a DNR office or on the Internet at: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields. 

• Complete the application and include the information that adequately shows that the required criteria are met. See Section 7 on page 4. 

• Include a $700 fee payment with this application , in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code. 

• Send the completed application , fee , and supporting materials to the DNR regional office where the Property is located, as listed on page 6. 
Contact the person listed with any questions. 

• Department staff will make every attempt to provide timely written determinations. However, the time required for the determination varies 
depending on the complexity of the site, and the clarity and completeness of the application and supporting documentation. 
Do not use this application form to request liability clarifications for properties without off-site contamination. Contact one of the 
DNR regional offices or see the DNR website on the Internet for more information. 

Applicant Last Name 

Four D Investments LLC 
Address 

505 Grand Ave 

Skip Smith 
City 

Little Chute 
Phone Number (include area code) Fax Number (include area code) E-Mail Address 

(920) 470-1383 
Contact for questions (if different than applicant) Last Name 

Ott 
Address 

6635 N. Sidney Place 

dsmith@tanncorporation.com 
First 

Trenton 
City 

Milwaukee 
Phone Number (include area code) Fax Number (include area code) E-Mail Address 

(414) 228-9815 (414) 228-9816 tott@fecinc.us 

State ZIP Code 

WI 54140 

State ZIP Code 

WI 53209 

Ml 

J 
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2. A licant eli ibilit for off-site exem tion or off-site liabili clarification. 
Request one determination based on whether the requirements for the off-site exemption are currently met. See page 5 and sign the 
appropriate certification. 

[8] Off-Site Discharge Exemption - I "possess or control" the Property and I believe I meet the criteria for an off-site exemption. 
I request an off-site exemption letter. 

[8] I have completed Section Sa on page 5. 

As the applicant, I am: 

0 Current owner 

O Other* Explain your relationship to the Property or the nature of your possession or control of the Property: 

*Additional documentation may be requested by the DNR to verify the applicant's possession or control of the Property. For example, if a lessee 
requests a determination , DNR would need a copy of the lease by which to assess whether the lessee possesses or controls the Property. 

D Off-site Liability Clarification - I lack one or more of the requirements for the off-site exemption as shown below. I request 
a liability clarification letter that explains which conditions must be met in order to qualify for the off-site liability 
exemption. 
D I have completed Section Sb on page 5. 

Requirements for the off-site exemption that are missing: 

D 1 . Currently I do not possess or control the Property and 

O I plan to buy the Property on 

O I plan to lease the Property on 

(Date) or 

(Date). 

D 2. Currently no contamination has been detected on the Property but there is credible evidence that contamination has 
migrated onto the Property. 

D 3. Multiple contiguous properties are believed to be affected by contamination from a known source. 

D 4. Other: Explain the circumstances here or in an attachment. 

3. Information on additional arties. 

Check the appropriate box to have a copy of the determination letter sent to one or more of these parties: 

Environmental Consultant First 

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc. Trenton Ott 
Address City 

6635 North Sidney Place Milwaukee 
Phone Number (include area code) Fax Number (include area code) E-Mail Address 

(414) 228-9815 (414) 228-9816 tott@f ecinc. us 

D Attorney I Other Last Name First 

Address City 

Phone Number (include area code) Fax Number (include area code) E-Mail Address 

State ZIP Code 

WI 53209 

State ZIP Code 

Ml 

Ml 
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Property/ Facility Name 

Four D Investments Property 
Address 

County 

Outagamie 

505 Grand avenue 
Latitude 

Public Land Survey Coordinates 44 

City 

Little Chute 
Longitude 

-88.3161 
Method Section Range C!) E Township Datum (check only one): 

21 21 0 W 28 N Q NAD27 Q NAD83 C!) 1990 Adjustment 

(Attach a list of locations if this request is for multiple properties.) 

D I request that DNR provide a copy of the Liability Clarification Letter to the current owner. 

Current Owner (if different than applicant) Last Name First 

Address City 

Phone Number (include area code) Fax Number (include area code) E-Mail Address 

Ii-••• Ill 1r:;1 111.-:; I I "' 1111r.111111•• , ... ,. Ir.•- '"' .:-• I I '"' 

A. Have hazardous substances been detected on the Property or Properties? 

State ZIP Code 

WI 

State ZIP Code 

O No. If not, explain why contamination is suspected on the Property or Properties in an attachment or here: 

C!) Yes. Check all that apply: [8] Groundwater [8] Soil D SedimentD Other, describe: 

B. Has the presence of contamination been reported to any State or local governmental agency? 

Q No. 
C!) If yes, check all that apply: [8] DNR 

D Division of Emergency Government 

ocommerce 

D Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DA TCP) 

D Other, describe: 

C. Is the source of the contamination known? Check only one. 

Q No. 

C!) Yes. If yes, what is the source of the contamination? 

Former Dry cleaners (02-45-552222) 

Provide the name and address of the owner of the contamination source or source property, if known. 

Owner Name 

Sandies Dry Cleaners & Laundry (Former) 
Address 

513 Grand Ave 

City 

Little Chute 
O Suspected. If suspected to be migrating from a nearby source, what is the source and its address? 

Provide the name of the owner of the suspected contamination source or source property, if known. 

Owner Name 

Address 

Date Reported 

08/28/2008 

State ZIP Code 

WI 54140 

State IZIP Code 

Ml 



6. S ecific liabilit clarification uestions relatin to off-site contamination. 
0 I have no additional liability clarification questions. 

Off-Site Liability Exemption and 
Liability Clarification Application 
Form 4400-201 (R 05/19) Page 4 of 6 

0 I request a DNR response to the questions provided to clarify my liability for the cleanup of off-site contamination to be included in 
the written determination (questions should be provided here or in an attachment): 

7. Pro ert information needed for the determination of off-site exem tion or off-site liabilit clarification. 

DNR requires adequate information in order to make the determination requested in this application. Incomplete or inadequate information will 
delay the completion of the determination. DNR has the authority to request additional information, if needed. Include the following information 
with the application , if appropriate: 

1. Map(s) showing Property location(s) and any suspected or known off-site contaminant source properties. 

2. For any environmental data submitted, include: 
a) Property map(s) showing sampling locations for all data submitted; 
b) Interpretation of data signed by a qualified environmental professional , including data tables and figures that include data; 
c) Soil boring logs; 
d) Groundwater monitoring well construction , development and sampling logs; 
e) Laboratory-provided data reports ; 
f) Survey information for groundwater elevations; 
g) Chain of custody forms for all samples; and 
h) Description of sample collection methods. 

The submitted materials should document that the statutory criteria are satisfied regarding the contamination and its source as listed in A 
through C below . 

A. Document that there is hazardous substance contamination present in soil , groundwater and/or sediment on the Property or Properties. 
Examples of information include: Analytical results and interpretations for samples collected from soil , groundwater, and/or sediment on the 
Property, or at or near the Property line, that conclusively document the presence of a hazardous substance in one or more of these media 
on the Property. This information could be documented in a Phase II Environmental Assessment report , or could refer to existing reports in 
DNR files related to the source property. 

B. Document that the hazardous substance contamination , which is present in soil , groundwater, and/or sediment on the Property or 
Properties, is migrating onto the Property or Properties from an off-site source. 

Examples of information include: 
1. Information identifying known or suspected discharges of the hazardous substance on neighboring property(ies) , e.g. , a Phase I 

Environmental Assessment report, information in existing reports in DNR files related to the source property. 
2. Soil , groundwater and/or sediment sample data and interpretations adequate to conclude that the hazardous substance is migrating 

onto the Property or Properties, such as: 
Samples from monitoring wells located on the upgradient side of the Property or Properties (include information to establish 
upgradient direction) , which show increasing contaminant concentrations toward the upgradient Property or Properties; 
Off-site investigation results that provide information about groundwater flow direction and contaminant movement that convincingly 
document hazardous substances from a known or suspected off-site source have impacted the Property or Properties; or 
A description of the event(s) that caused the deposit or accumulation of contaminated sediment on the affected Property or 
Properties and a map showing the location of the water body and elevations of the affected Property or Properties and water 
surface at normal flow and flood stage conditions. 

C. Document that the discharge of a hazardous substance is not from a source on the Property or Properties. 

Examples of information include: 
1. Information related to historical activities , such as descriptions of chemicals used and handled, areas where chemicals were used and 

handled , and areas of potential discharges on the Property or Properties , e.g. , a Phase I Environmental Assessment report. 
2. Where the types of hazardous substances used , handled , or discharged on the Property or Properties are the same as the hazardous 

substances migrating onto the Property or Properties , provide environmental information , e.g. , expanded Phase II environmental 
assessment data, including type and volume of hazardous substances handled, generated or stored on the applicant's Property during 
the period of ownership and/or length of lease, and analytical results and interpretation for soil and groundwater samples collected from 
potential discharge areas to demonstrate that the contamination migrating onto the Property is separate and distinct from the 
contamination that may be on the Property. 
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8. Si n one of the certifications below based on whether the re uirements of the off-site exem tion are current/ met. 

Ba. Certification if the a licant current! meets all the re uirements for the off-site liabilit exem tion. 
Applicant Certification for a Determination for the Off-Site Discharge Exemption, as provided ins. 292.13, Wis. Stats. 

I certify that I possess or control the Property and have read and am familiar with the information on this application. The information 
on and included with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best,of my knowledge. 

I understand that I retain the responsibility for any hazardous substance discharges that I caused or cause, and for any discharges 
whose source I possess or control on the Property or on other properties. 

I believe that I meet the criteria in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., with respect to the fact that I never controlled or possessed either the source 
property itself, or the hazardous substances that have migrated onto the Property from the source property, nor did I cause the 
hazardous substance discharge for which I am seeking this written exemption. 

I understand that if I fail to satisfy the statutory requirements ins. 292.13, Wis. Stats., such as failing to provide access to the Property, 
the DNR has the authority to revoke the off-site exemption for the Property. 

Applicant last Name 

Smith 

First 

Dale (Skip) 
Date Signed 

6 - l 1. 2-02.JL.-

Applicant Certification for a Determination for Liability Clarification, as provided in s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. 

I certify that I have read and am familiar with the information on this application and that the information on and included with this 
application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

I understand that I retain the responsibility for any hazardous substance discharges that I caused or cause, and for any discharges 
whose source I possess or control on the Property or Properties or on other properties. 

Ml 

It is my understanding that I have not met all the conditions for the off-site exemption at the time of this application, but I request a 
liability clarification determination that includes the conditions under which I or others would become eligible for the off-site discharge 
exemption for the Property or Properties, if I were to meet all the criteria under s. 292.13, Wis. Stats. I believe that I meet the criteria 
regarding the source of the contamination and the source property in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., with respect to the fact that I never 
controlled or possessed either the source property itself, or the hazardous substances that have migrated onto the Property or 
Properties from the source property, nor did I cause the hazardous substance discharge for which I am seeking this written exemption. 

I understand that if I meet the criteria ins. 292.13, Wis. Stats., and obtain the off-site liability exemption, but subsequently fail to satisfy 
the statutory requirements ins. 292.13, Wis. Stats., such as failing to provide access to the Property, the DNR has the authority to 
revoke the off-site exemption for the Property. 

Applicant Last Name First Ml 

Signature Date Signed 



9. DNR contacts and addresses for a lication submittals. 

Off-Site Liability Exemption and 
Liability Clarification Application 
Form 4400-201 (R 05/19) Page 6 of 6 

Send or deliver the completed request, supporting materials, and fee to the region where the property is located. 
Contact a DNR Regional Brownfield Specialist with any questions about this form or a specific situation involving a contaminated 
property 

DNR NORTHERN REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant 
Department of Natural Resources 
223 E Steinfest Rd Antigo, WI 54409 Doooias 

The Sta te of Wiscons in 
Department of Natural Resources 

• Region Offices 

NOR HERN 

DNR NORTHEAST REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant 
Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Avenue 
Green Bay WI 54313 

DNR SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant 
Department of Natural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg WI 53711 

DNR SOUTHEAST REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant 
Department of Natural Resources 
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive 
Milwaukee WI 53212 

DNR WEST CENTRAL REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant 
Department of Natural Resources 
1300 W Clairemont Avenue 
Eau Claire WI 54702 

• Spooner 

Rusk. 

r--- -,-- - ,-_l Chippewa 
St Croix Dunn 

Grant 

\"lood 

Jackson 

Lafayette 

Madison 

• 
Jefferson 

Green Rock lNatwarlh 

Note: These are the Remediation and Redevelop­
ment Program 's designated regions . Other DNR 
program regional boundaries may be different , 

UTHEAST 

For DNR Office Use Only 
Date Received BRRTS Activity Name BRRTS Activity Code 

Date Assigned DNR Reviewer BRRTS FID No. (if used) 

Comments Fee Enclosed 

0 Yes 

0 No 

Date Approved Date Additional Information Requested Date Withdrawn Date Denied 
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June 17, 2022 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Mr. Jennifer Borski; Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
625 East County Road Y; Ste 700 
Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731 

RE: Documentation and Off-Site Exemption Request for the Property Located 
505 Grand Avenue in Little Chute, Wisconsin  DNR BRRTS No. 02-45-
589437, FEC Project No. 220406 

Dear Ms. Borski: 

Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc. (FEC) has prepared this letter and Off-
Site Exemption request for the above referenced property (Site).  This letter 
presents documentation requested by the DNR and requests an off-site 
exemption determination from the DNR. 
UU 

Project Background 

Environmental site assessments (ESAs) have been conducted on and around 
the Former Sandies Dry Cleaners & Laundry located at 513 Grand Avenue in 
Little Chute, Wisconsin (DNR BRRTS # 02-45-552222).  A release of 
tetrachloroethylene (or “PCE”), which is a common chlorinated solvent utilized by 
dry cleaners, has been confirmed to have impacted soil and groundwater.  PCE 
impacts were also noted in the soil and groundwater samples collected from the 
Site located at 505 Grand Avenue.   

In a letter dated November 19, 2021, the DNR indicated that they are 
investigating whether current and/or past owners or occupants of the property at 
505 Grand Avenue may potentially be responsible for causing or contributing to 
the contamination.  Additional information on the building specifics and historical 
land uses was requested by the DNR including: 

• Original building construction date, footprint and date(s)/location(s) of
building additions and basement locations

• Past and current land uses
• Past and current use of chemicals at the property
• Ownership history; and
• Additional information that may aid to determine the source of shallow

contamination discovered at P-8.

It is understood that the DNR had not received the requested information and 
subsequently issued a responsible party letter dated March 28, 2022.  

WWW.FECINC.US       Phone 414.228.9815       Fax 414.228.98166635 North Sidney Pl., Milwaukee, WI 53209

E

C
F

E

C
F

E

C
F FRIESS

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.
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FEC has been requested by Four D Investments, LLC (the property owner) to 
conduct the research, data review and evaluation, and DNR file reviews to 
demonstrate that the property at 505 Grand Avenue is not a source of 
contamination detected on the Site.  It is our belief that the impacts at the Site are 
originating from the north adjoining Former Sandies Dry Cleaners & Laundry 
located at 513 Grand Avenue, which is an open ERP site. 
 
In addition, this letter requests an off-site liability exemption indicating the 
liabilities associated with the off-site source of contamination detected at the Site.   
  
Additional Information 
 
Based on our research the additional information requested in the November 
2021 DNR letter is outlined below. 
 

• Original building construction date, footprint and date(s)/location(s) of 
building additions and basement locations. 

 
The original construction date of the building located at 505 Grand Avenue could 
not be determined. City of Little Chute records list the construction date as “1900” 
but the earliest record on file (survey included) dates to approximately 1954. 
Additional information indicates a grocery store present at the Site dating back to 
the 1930’s. In addition, no information on dates of any additions was available 
and the current owner indicates all parts of the current structure were present 
dating back to 2004. Based on information obtained from the current owner and 
Village of Little Chute, the current building contains a basement in the eastern 
portion of the building with the structures on the western portion of the Site built 
as slab-on-grade (sketch and property records info included). 
 

• Past and current land uses 
 
The Site has historically been commercial in nature with the earliest records 
indicating use of the property as Hanegraaf's Grocery dating back to the 1930’s. 
Based on information reviewed, the Site was subsequently utilized as the Little 
Chute Beer Depot (date unknown), Jane’s Upholstery and Antiques (1990 to 
2000), a youth center (date unknown), and the Bakers Outlet (2004 to present). 
 

• Past and current use of chemicals at the property 
 
It does not appear that any of the historical uses of the property would indicate 
use of chemicals at the Site outside of commercial sized containers of cleaners 
for use in operations. 
 

• Ownership history; and 
 
Based on information reviewed, the property was owned by C.J. Hanegraaf 
(grocery 1954), Jerry Hietpas (antique shop 1990 to 2004), and Four D 
Investments (bakery 2004 to present). 
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• Additional information that may aid to determine the source of shallow 
contamination discovered at P-8. 

 
Soil Information 
 
The November 2021 DNR letter indicates that soil and groundwater data 
collected in July 2021 from the Site (P-8) may not be associated with a discharge 
from the adjacent dry cleaning operation. Soil “data with a high shallow 
concentration that decreases with depth is indicative of a localized, surficial spill 
as opposed to sub-surface migration of contamination from the adjacent dry 
cleaner operation.”  
 
Based on a review of the DNR case file for the Former Sandies Dry Cleaners & 
Laundry (DNR BRRTS # 02-45-552222), a release from the dry cleaners was 
documented as surficial onto the ground surface west of the dry cleaning facility 
and into the alley right-of-way west of the dry cleaners. This is documented in a 
2011 interview with a DNR warden from a neighbor (included). Further testing 
indicated high levels of contaminants in this discharge area at three (3) feet 
below ground surface (bgs) that were subsequently excavated for disposal during 
the EPA/DNR joint clean up effort in 2011/2012 (email and diagram included). 
The material present along the south sidewall of the excavation appeared to be 
sand extending beneath the basement entrance to the dry cleaners (photo 
included). This basement entrance structure abuts the north wall of the garage on 
the Site. Although as-builts for the garage were not available, it is likely that a 
granular (gravel) subgrade was utilized during its construction. As such, there 
appears to be a highly permeable shallow migration pathway present in the 
shallow ground surface in the area of the known surficial release on the dry 
cleaners site. The presence of this shallow permeable migration pathway is 
further detailed in the boring logs from the soil borings advanced west of the dry 
cleaners and within the alley right-of-way including HA-2, GP-2, GP-4, GP-6, 
MW-3, and P-8 (included). All of the boring logs indicate a sand or gravel material 
to be present from the ground surface to approximately 2.5 feet bgs overlaying 
silty clay. 
 
This would indicate shallow permeable soils overlaying an impermeable silty clay 
barrier layer present from the area of surficial release on the dry cleaners 
extending onto the south adjoining Site would create a shallow migration 
pathway. As such, we believe that the shallow soil impacts present at P-8 are not 
associated with a localized surficial spill on the Site, but migration of the surficial 
release from the dry cleaners through the shallow permeable materials present 
west of the dry cleaners and within the alley right-of-way. 
 
Groundwater Information 
 
The November 2021 DNR letter indicates that “while groundwater contamination 
is expected in the area, the presence of contamination in shallow groundwater 
with a basement between the known discharge area (the dry cleaner) and the 
shallow groundwater contamination at P-8 is also concerning.” 
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There is not a basement present between the dry cleaners and the location of 
boring P-8. All of the structures on the western portion of the Site are of slab-on-
grade construction. The release (or a portion of the release) to the west of the dry 
cleaners appears to have been surficial in nature and would therefore be above 
any such basement. In addition, the presence of shallow soil impacts at P-8 (as 
detailed above) would indicate a shallow source and would logically produce a 
shallow groundwater component of any groundwater plume. 
 
The lack of any basements between the source (dry cleaner) and boring P-8 on 
the Site as well as the presence of a shallow migration pathway with elevated 
shallow soil impacts would explain the presence of shallow groundwater impacts 
at P-8. As such, we believe that the groundwater impacts are not associated with 
a localized surficial spill on the Site, but migration of the surficial release from the 
dry cleaners through the shallow permeable materials present west of the dry 
cleaners and within the alley right-of-way. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The results of our environmental review indicate that none of the historical uses 
of the Site (grocery, antique store, bakery, etc.) and no documented use of 
solvents at the Site would make a spill of PCE on the Site unlikely. The 
documented surficial release west of the dry cleaners and presence of shallow 
permeable soils overlaying an impermeable silty clay barrier layer present from 
the area of surficial release on the dry cleaners extending onto the south 
adjoining Site would create a shallow migration pathway directly onto the Site. As 
such, impacts at the Site are originating from the north adjoining Former Sandies 
Dry Cleaners & Laundry open ERP site located at 513 Grand Avenue.   
 
Based on the information presented, we request that the RP letter be rescinded 
for the Site and that the DNR provide an off-site discharge exemption for the Site.  
The DNR form 4400-201 and associated $700 review fee are also attached.  
 
We appreciate your assistance with this request.  If you have any questions or 
comments regarding this submittal, please contact us at (414) 228-9815. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
 
 
 
Trenton J. Ott Richard W. Frieseke, P.E. 
Project Manager President 
 
Enclosures 
 
220406 OSE 
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Project Property: 505 Grand
 505 Grand Avenue
 Little Chute,WI 54140
Project No: 220406
Requested By: Friess Environmental Consulting, Inc.
Order No: 22050200187
Date Completed: May 05, 2022

Environmental Risk Information Services 
A division of Glacier Media Inc. 
1.866.517 .5204 info@erisinfo.com erisinfo.com 



May 05, 2022
RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH 
505 Grand Avenue
Little Chute,WI 54140

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the s i te described above. Our staff has  conducted a
reverse l i s ting City Directory search to determine prior occupants  of the subject s i te and adjacent properties . We
have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses  are not l i s ted. If we have searched a range of
addresses , a l l  addresses  in that range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories  general ly are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas  may
be covered in the more recent years , but the older directories  wi l l  tend to cover only the "central" parts  of the ci ty. To
complete the search, we have ei ther uti l i zed the ACPL, Library of Congress , State Archives , and/or a  regional  l ibrary
or history center as  wel l  as  multiple digi tized directories . These do not cla im to be a complete col lection of a l l
reverse l i s ting ci ty directories  produced.

ERIS has  made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shal l  not be held l iable for miss ing,
incomplete or inaccurate information. To complete this  search we used the general  range(s) below to search for
relevant findings. If you bel ieve there are additional  addresses  or streets  that require searching please contact us  at
866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:
BEG-700 of Grand Ave
Search Notes:

Environmental Risk Information Services 
A division of Glacier Media Inc. 
1.866.517 .5204 info@erisinfo.com erisinfo.com 



Search Results Summary

Date Source Comment

2020 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2012 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2008 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2003 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2000 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
1995 POLKS
1990 JOHNSONS

Environmental Risk Information Services 
A division of Glacier Media Inc. 
1.866.517.5204 I info@erisinfo.com I erisinfo.com 



2020 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2016 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 3 Report ID: 22050200187 - 05/05/2022 
www.erisinfo.com

225 DONA JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

225 EILEEN NORTHWAY...RESIDENTIAL

313 JI KILPATRICK...RESIDENTIAL

328 ST JOHN'S SCHOOL...SCHOOLSUNIVERSITIES  &  COLLEGES ACADEMIC

328 ST JOHN'S SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

421 NANCY PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...COCKTAIL LOUNGES

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...RESTAURANTS

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...BARS

505 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE...INSURANCE

505 BAKERS OUTLET...BAKERS-RETAIL

514 US POST OFFICE...STATE GOVERNMENTNATIONAL SECURITY

514 US POST OFFICE...POST OFFICES

529 UP THE HILL...BARS

532 JACKS OR BETTER...RESTAURANTS

606 DELL CROSS...RESIDENTIAL

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES-PUBLIC

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...CITY  GOVERNMENT-LIBRARIES

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES INSTITUTIONAL

225 DONA JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

225 EILEEN NORTHWAY...RESIDENTIAL

225 JERRY JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

234 METAL SUPERMARKETS...METAL-DISTRIBUTORS (W HLS)

313 JI KILPATRICK...RESIDENTIAL

313 WHITNEY KILPATRICK...RESIDENTIAL

328 ST JOHN'S SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

421 NANCY PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

421 THOMAS PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

431 ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...BARS

505 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE...INSURANCE

505 BAKERS OUTLET...BAKERS-RETAIL

505 VAN SOMEREN, JAY...INSURANCE

514 US POST OFFICE...POST OFFICES

515 ATM...AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES

515 WEENIES BAR...BARS

529 UP THE HILL...BARS

532 FINE DUTCHMAN...BARS

606 TONY WEYENBERG...RESIDENTIAL

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...CITY  GOVERNMENT-LIBRARIES

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES-PUBLIC

Trent
Highlight

Trent
Highlight



2012 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2008 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 4 Report ID: 22050200187 - 05/05/2022 
www.erisinfo.com

225 DONA JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

225 DONNA JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

225 EMILY JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

234 METAL SUPERMARKETS...METAL-DISTRIBUTORS (W HLS)

313 JAMES KILPATRICK...RESIDENTIAL

313 JAMESW KILPATRICK...RESIDENTIAL

328 CINDER CARE...CHILD DAY CARE SERVICES

328 ST JOHN SCHOOL...ELEMENTARY/SECONDARY SCHOOL

328 ST JOHN'S SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

328 ST JOHNS SCHOOL...ELEMENT, SECON SCHL

328 ST JOHNS SCHOOL...ELEMENTARY &  SECONDARY SCHOOLS

328 ST JOHNS SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

421 THOMAS PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...BARS

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...DRINK ING PLACES, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS INC...EATING PLACE

505 BAKERS OUTLET...FACTORY OUTLETS

505 BAKERS OUTLET...RETAIL BAKERIES

505 BAKERS OUTLET...BAKERS-RETAIL

505 JAY VAN SOMEREN AGENCY LLC...INSURANCE

514 US POST OFFICE...POST OFFICES

515 WEENIES BAR...BARS

515 WEENIES BAR...DRINK ING PLACES, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

515 WEENIES BAR...DRINK ING PLACE

529 UP THE HILL...BARS

529 UP THE HILL...DRINK ING PLACE

529 UP THE HILL...DRINK ING PLACES, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

532 JACKS OR BETTER...DRINK ING PLACES, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES  &  ARCHIVES

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES-PUBLIC

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARY EXECUTIVE  OFFICE

628 JEAN FELDKAMP...RESIDENTIAL

628 RICHARD FELDKAMP...RESIDENTIAL

628 THEODORE FELDKAMP...RESIDENTIAL

2 ANGELA CLARK...RESIDENTIAL

2 DONNA VAN NULAND...RESIDENTIAL

2 E NORTHWAY...RESIDENTIAL

2 J G HEINTZ...RESIDENTIAL

2 RAY & ELAINE WINIUS...RESIDENTIAL

225 JERRY JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

231 GERARD & HELEN FISCHER...RESIDENTIAL

234 JOHN ZICKERT...RESIDENTIAL

313 JAMES & WHITNEY W KILPATRICK...RESIDENTIAL

328 CINDER-CARE...CHILD DAY CARE SERVICES

328 ST JOHN SCHOOL...ELEMENTARY/SECONDARY SCHOOL

328 ST JOHNS SCHOOL...SCHOOLS

328 ST JOHNS SCHOOL...ELEMENT, SECON SCHL

421 TOM & NANCY PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS...BARS

431 GENTLEMAN JACKS INC...EATING PLACE

505 BAKERS OUTLET...FACTORY OUTLETS

505 BAKERS OUTLET...RETAIL BAKERIES

505 JAY VAN SOMEREN INSURANCE...INSUR AGTS,BRKS,SVS

515 WEENIES BAR...DRINK ING PLACE

529 UP THE HILL...DRINK ING PLACE

532 JACKS OR BETTER...RESTAURANTS

532 JACKS OR BETTER SUPPER CLUB...RESTAURANT AND COCKTAIL LOUNGE

606 JAMES P MURPHY...RESIDENTIAL

606 MICHAEL L WHITE...RESIDENTIAL

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARIES

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY...LIBRARY EXECUTIVE  OFFICE

628 JIM FELDKAMP...RESIDENTIAL

Trent
Highlight

Trent
Highlight



2003 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

2000 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Page: 5 Report ID: 22050200187 - 05/05/2022 
www.erisinfo.com

42 THOS PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

225 E NORTHWAY...RESIDENTIAL

225 JERRY JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

231 KEN & SHARON WARDEN SWEERE...RESIDENTIAL

234 GONNERING REALTY
313 JOS & CRLA FRASSETTO...RESIDENTIAL

328 CINDER-CARE
328 ST JOHN'S SCHOOL...PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

429 PAT & STACY TERRY...RESIDENTIAL

431 GENTLEMAN JACK'S...BARS AND LOUNGES

432 SORLEY C A MC...RESIDENTIAL

513 SANDIE'S CLEANERS & LAUNDRY...LAUNDRY AND DRYCLEANER AGENTS

514 US POST OFFICE
515 RAY & ELAINE WINIUS...RESIDENTIAL

515 WEENIES BAR...BARS AND LOUNGES

521 TED RAYMOND...RESIDENTIAL

529 UP THE HILL...BARS AND LOUNGES

532 ALAN VANASTEN...RESIDENTIAL

532 JACKS OR BETTER...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

606 S J FRASSETTO...RESIDENTIAL

606 SUSAN BEVERS...RESIDENTIAL

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY
628 TAMMY & JIM FELDKAMP VANDERWEYST...RESIDENTIAL

42 THOS PROPER...RESIDENTIAL

225 E NORTHWAY...RESIDENTIAL

225 JERRY JAHNKE...RESIDENTIAL

231 KEN & SHARON WARDEN SWEERE...RESIDENTIAL

234 GONNERING REALTY
234 MENN NELSON SHARRATT TEETAERT
313 JOS & CRLA FRASSETTO...RESIDENTIAL

328 CINDER-CARE
328 ST JOHN'S SCHOOL...PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

329 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LITTLE CHUTE MIDDL SCHOOLS...RESIDENTIAL

429 PAT & STACY TERRY...RESIDENTIAL

431 GENTLEMAN JACK'S...BARS AND LOUNGES

432 C A MC SORLEY...RESIDENTIAL

505 JANE'S UPHOLSTERY & GRAND AVE...ANTIQUES

513 SANDIE'S CLEANERS & LAUNDRY...LAUNDRY AND DRYCLEANER AGENTS

514 US POST OFFICE
515 BAR WEENIES...RESIDENTIAL

515 RAY & ELAINE WINIUS...RESIDENTIAL

515 WEENIES BAR...BARS AND LOUNGES

521 TED RAYMOND...RESIDENTIAL

529 UP THE HILL...BARS AND LOUNGES

532 ALAN VANASTEN...RESIDENTIAL

532 JACKS OR BETTER...STEAK AND BARBECUE RESTAURANTS

606 S J FRASSETTO...RESIDENTIAL

606 SUSAN BEVERS...RESIDENTIAL

625 LITTLE CHUTE PUBLIC LIBRARY
628 TAMMY & JIM FELDKAMP VANDERWEYST...RESIDENTIAL

Trent
Highlight



1995 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: POLKS

1990 GRAND AVE
SOURCE: JOHNSONS
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Grand Ave (LITTLE CHUTE) 54140 

Addr111 Zlp+4 C.rrRt Phone 
217 Loker Scott ... , ...................... ....... • 1701 C002 788-6926 
219 Vangroll Dale .......................... -1701 C002 788-9341 
225 Berry Tom ............................... -1701 C002 788-9458 
225 
225 
221 
231 
234 
305 
313 
313 
323 
323 
323 
323 
328 
329 

421 
424 
429 
431 

Jahriko Jerry ........................... -1701 C002 
Northway E ....................... u .... -1701 C002. 
Ever! Shei la ... " ..................... ... ·1701 C002 
Sweere Ken ....................... ., ... -1701 C002 
GONNERING REALTY .......... -1702 ccm 
Tabbert Michael ...................... -1703 C001 
Frassetto Caria ......................... ·1703 C001 
Fras.setto Joseph .................... -1703 coo1 
Babino Lamarc E ................... -1703 C001 
Bamier Dan ............................ -1703 C001 
Hagens Paula ......................... -1703 COO 1 
Surpriso Alan E ............ , ......... -1703 C001 
ST JOHN'S SCHOOL ........... • 1704 C001 
LITTLE CHUTE MIDDLE 
SCHOOL ................................. •1703 C001 

::;,~~~ ....................... ·1705 C001 
T LERY ............. -1706 C001 

~~R~~ ~-RAN.0 .. AVENuit· ·1105 coo, 
PUB Lin ,,. ..................................... •1705 C001 

8 C A ........ 1706 C001 Mc , .......................... . 
JAH SE~~ey C A ....................... • 1706 C001 

S UPHOLSTERY & 
GRANo AVE 
SAN01e·s CLEAN.ER's","""" ·1707 coo, 
LAUNDRY us Posr oFFice ................... -1101 coo, 
WEENIES BAR ................. ·9998 
Winiua Ra · ........... , ......... • 1707 COO 1 
l"! y ........... 1707 C001 ria)'nlc)fld' Ted ,. , • .. ..... .. ... . . ..... • 
Up THE HILL ......................... ·1707 C001 
J~CKs OR eETTE .................. -1101 coo, 
Vanasten Ala R ............. -noe coot 
Bevent Susann ........................ -1708 C001 
Frasse .................. ,. ...... ·1757 C001 
~ ..... h 110 S J ......... 1757 C001 ~u John p . , ........... u .. . 

v8anderweyat Ta;;·Y ................. -1110 coo1 
l\)Jillan:J J .............. -1710 C001 

~DEAL BE~~~Ho·P .......... , ·1712 COOT 
"r\Udsen C L ......... ·1711 C001 
!'Yn9aart1 Wa~ ..................... -1711 C001 
Bartei.. Jenni ................... •1711 C001 
Barte ta p .......................... h • 1758 C001 
B...i.,.. i.. ................. 1758 COO ' Vll, 11 " ..... ..... . u , .. • 1 ............... ................ t,,,, ·1758 coo, 

788·2518 
788-6386 
788-1491 
788-5285 
768-4447 
687--0656 
788-£566 
788-6566 
788-3042 
687-1337 
788-0723 
687-0886 
788-9082 

788-76(J7 
788-6487 
788-9660 
788-2296 

788-0409 
788-0382 
788-0382 

788-5004 

788-2823 
788-1931 
788-4243 
788-6094 
788-8111 
788-9616 
788-3811 
788-4537 
788-0857 
788-3126 
788•9589 
788-0392 
788•7282 
788-3532 
788·9378 
788-4788 
788·2803 
788-2803 
788-0183 

1617 · ··•v •v•(Uj llo 
1700 ~A~:US[TOlllrt•--., 
1701 TIEDT ~!EN P1 ·--·'&a.(~ 
1708 GARVEY Mich ........ ..,---~.,! 
1709 O'BRIEN Man~I Pe ... :::--,a,;_;:_11 
1716 WYlklMJ!o i re ..__ --?ii:i"' 
1717 NACKtRss1 rl)Je_ ---,-.1,1 
l 724 HARTJtS K.:~:e-:::::::s 
172S HAMMEN Grer A* ··-.. _ ;.~3oJ ::go, REIDER Drtld JG> ·· ··- -. - · ... S,13 
1801 VAHDYNf!OVtH r:.::·::--- .7 ·IJt, 

VER8RU-OGEN · -1 Re ·-.711.!io) 
l8°8 VANClEAPAS G, ~'td Je::::::::ll12J1 
11880916 ION[S n,,· c:e ·- ···- - ,~lc11 

P EHNI GS lton !0---l .. fl14 
1817 STEFANIC llono1<1 Ne- ·- .. _ 7~1' i;go VIRSTEGEN Gttl'JIY J° .... _ ,., )!tJ 

1 ROMENESKO Mlt1 L-•--1ii!~ 
1908 DteRoor l.lrry J ..... ._._711 ..,. 
1908 OtCRoor Soott •• ···--- ., "1t, 
1909 VANW'fCHEN a,,;------7~'-i 
t9o9 VANWYCHEN T -~~-;-::-_lb;~ 
1916 UEPPER kh.rd Jlt -'*--i~ 
1916 MdNTYRE Bri - --111,,1J 
1917 lHltlKE J.,.cs w,ii-- --~ 1,, 

-·- 11a.11 

FREEDOM RD ---
N FROM E NORTH ST 10 

G 

LIMITS, 1 w OF H TAYLORBEsY,oHo Clll 
CODE 54140 ZIP 

1301 VANHAND[l Htrm 
1301 VANHAN0£1JoAna\A®.--7 176' 
1301 VANHAJIOEl Slfvta 0 --lla..Jn. 
1401 o lrlloro,1tion - lN-11111 im ~~~M~~~HIC11 SCHOOL _711,su1 
1600 o lnl0t111alion ·-·--·- ! 1111 
1611 (IS)WEEKS a 
1611 (IS)WEEKS si;:;·-··--7aa-sm 
1611 (IS]HIETPASWil!l~';;~:mm 
1 Sll (#7lMOUSER llori~ ·-
161 1 (#8lflOGERS Oorou.;;~ = 
1617 JANSEN N1 ncyl.-•••. --:::71UJJ 
1617 (,1lMINTENBri1nl._ IN-!15! 
1617 l12JSCHOlol ERO - 111-4 
1707V, VERKUILEN Gi1y _:==!ti.tin 
1715 BEHLING G•ry Re-··-·- -- ~ 
1715 BEHLING Hu ' ·--- - 7ai.t1e1 
I 7SO VANZEELAND GA:RY 

TALENTS INC._._ .. ___ 711,5m 
I 754 WISCONSIN MUTIIAl 

INSURANCE CUUi!S OfFICE- 71U3'l 
1801 BIESE No.b1,ue._·--·- 71SJ1(11 
2029 HINC Ed•ard ___ 71UXJ 
2120 Nolnlol tftn 
2221 WESTERHLO Oil CO I C _ 7 Ill! 

W FROM F STREET TO DEAD EIID, I S 
OF E GARFIELD AV ZIP CODE sm, 
No llsllnos on lhls street 

GARFIELD AV E 
E FROM BUCHANAN Sl TO OEAD EMO 
BEYOND F ST, 4 S OF E MAIN ST P 
CODE 54140 711,21M 

1102 McCABE O P .... -:-··-·- ·- 7su M 
1102 McCABE Jocq...i..• - ·-·-7,a.47i,, 
I 104 SCKV/1(( Rkhnd R · ·-- u-isn 
1116 MISCHLER Louk l Jr0--~,a.s.lJ 
1120 STALEYG<nroll E® •. - ·-·,a.1111' 
1121 BEVERS ltsse A<» .. ----»f,]Pl 
1123 HUISMAN Nkholn•.-- - )IIJ~ 
1124 PEETERS Rlc1'1td J@----7--
1126 SCHMIDT N E- ,- ... -·-111-117 
1128 ZWIERS Ro...id R _---7a,J9I> 
1132 VERSTEGEII Dt 11 A- ·- 71&,2!i:I 
1132 VERSTEG£N LIJl~n LcP.--7a,.1!JS 
1132 VERSTEGEN sn,roo L.---7,a.SII' 
J 201 PARKSIDE CARE CENTER.--· 
J 225 No ln~rll\ltiOO . .. 7fs-ll71 

VANASTEN Cm A ---- 7as-Ull mg VANASTEN C ris~~-·==~~! 
1320 VANASTEN Elll"ot - 7111-"!:; 
1330 HAMMEN c,t1 ... - ·-·-::::::7ji.iUI 
13JO HOFFMAN El Ott!- ·•- _____,. 

GARFIELD CT 1 
ZIP CODE 5414MO klll - ·---~1 
304 HE.RMSEH " -~ , ... sill 
306 LINDEii Joa~_! ·-;.::::::.-~:sill 
306 LINDEii Jos..,., n - --·71i,$1U 
J06 LINDER M•• re< ... - - · 
306 LINO£ll SLJU nJll . .. -·-::-------

GRANO AV TO of.'D E~O ~f 
N FROM E CA3N~ J/ WILSOIIT:~, 
RR TRACKS1• R E & W S 
DIVIDING LINE FO 71~~ 
CODE 541:MAN Drill• ---::::::~~ 
225 ZIMm ... - , ..-:11)1 
2251h BOELTShtlly -:::::..--7;,.J~ 
231 SMITH JrallJ, .. - ..-·----rd 
231 sMJll{ uu --- _ ...... ~~· 
2JJV. MILLER scolt - ·-- ic,nO 
255 No 1nla11n•llon 

., (Conl) ,atND A• ssETfO Jo,$ •• ..• - ... - ..... 788·6566 

U"'Jll f~.tlo•"''"°" 
Jll 110 AUll'S•LITTLE 
3ll Stl;;;'E.SCHOOL ........ - ••• •.••• 788-9082 

~LE CHUTE 
321 ., .. o E scHoot .. - ...... - - •• 788·3502 

ID PER £t!,,ln ..... - ................ 788·6487 
,21 PflO R n,on,u A<il.- ..... .. - • . 788·6487 
421 Pf!OPEJIG GALLERY ....... _ ........ 788·9660 
421 ~~!~:iwGfO!Ct ....... - .... . - ... 788-0411 
421 uvlliN D _ ................. - .... , •• 783.0411 
429 ~OU f,;.i.i ........... -..... - ... 788-0411 
429 SC , GRANO CEITTRAl ..... - ••. 783-4462 
431 ~ f rinctl J ..... ................ 788,2870 
4J2 ~O A • •• - ..... ................. 788,0382 
4JZ\S LI N~ UP,IIOLSTERY I, GAA D 
SOS JAV£/IUE ANTIQUES ... - •• - .. ... 788·5004 

~DIE'S CLEANERS 
Sil l LAUNDRY ••• - ..... ... - ........... 788·2823 

u11n ED STA TES 
SIi GC)Y[RNMENT Of .... ,- •• - ....... 788·1931 

WEENIE'S BAJ! ............... - ....... 783-4 243 
SIi W'fNI\JS R,)'!"On<l® .. ,-· - ·""".783.6094 
;~ uAJMcl.AI::.., 1,y E ............. _ •• 788.S623 

521 II) lo/orrna . 
51, Ho 1n101m1l1011 

L l c; LOUNGE ... .............. .... 788·96!6 
Sl'9 JACKS OR emER .............. ... 788.J81 l lliv. SCHUH P•• ... ....... ...... - .. -·788·9421 
531 /IO taJorrnal!"O 
606 No 1o1.-1ion 
611 Ho Jolarm•l.ion 
'2S LITTLE a!UTE 

ntMENTARY SCHOOl .............. 783.90S1 
]IM BROUILLARD JomH J@ • • _ _ •• 788.6104 
70, IOEAL BEAUTY SAlON ..... - ..... 788.)532 
709 llNUOSE Clnd,e . ... - . - ....... 788·9378 

: :~g~~~ ~::-n·::::::::=::::~::::m 
7IS WYHWRD W•1n• A® .......... .. 788-4788 
7Ji LONDO J M . .............. ... - ..... 788·2803 
716 9ET£RS Th«!IH •. _ __ .. _ .788-499S 
716 (tl }NIMMEA Romon J ... ,-•• -.788·5536 
719 H ETPAS M•nhrw ........... - ..... 783.105S 
m II aPAS Mich, J@ .................. 783.1055 
720 MAMMEN O,,jjtln1 l® ...... .... ... 783.3447 
721 wrYENBERG Alffll P®.·-·- 783.3202 
t12 V£RBRUGGEN John He. ____ .788.20,42 
100 VERHAGEN Mlrit Ee ........ - ... 788.•l053 
!01 WELCH Mi 'e C@ . ....... _ . _ •• 788·1567 
804 REAOER Se-....... .......... _ ..... 788.9655 
807 WUNOAOW l N)l'llr4 W0 _ .... .. 78S.1163 
IOI VANOENHEUVEl J~ rty!IP ..... - •• 788-6456 
112 o llllorn11lion 
Ill HAMMEN P . J® ...... - ...... - ... 788··2191 
116 WEIGMAN Douc . ... ....... _ ._ .. 788·2606 
816 WEIG'~AN ~ry C®. ........ -·- ·· 788··2606 
816 wt!G\IAN Phillip C ... _ . __ .. 788,26116 
119 CURK An(m M ................. - ... 788-4247 
11, Cl.ARK JMJ1t1 ce •. _ .. - ... ......... 788-4247 
I IO SHUCKHART Anc•linr V ... _ ._ ... 788-3165 
902 No Jnlornution 
90tl Ho l ni.ttlon m S.\HOERFOOT lby WC!!) . .,_ ...... 788-6520 
9Jl :~:TtJtR"i. _ ...... 788-4342 
917 ~(ll .. - ...... _ ... ... 788-4342 

um ERICl<SON Tim J ...... - ... - ....... 788·7161 
ll!Cli Ho l41olm.ation 
IOIO 0.COSTER li<>rbtrt l ® .. ....... _ .788-3633 
1016 SP.1.0£11 D1la1 P® ·-·-- ·--.. 788-5791 
IOl6 ~ICK Oollii<! J® • • - ............ 788.S652 
IOll !Ck Jolin S--··-.. - ....... 788.56S2 
11)2& ~ANOENHEINEL D••id C _.,_ •. 788·2865 
1O2a v!~O[NHEIN[l Erin ......... ·-··· 788·286S 
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Concrete
Silty Sand, dark brown to black, medium
grained, loose, well graded, moist
Clayey Silt, dark brown to black, low
plastic, firm, moist

Silty Clay, brown, medium plastic, soft,
wet
...firm, moist

...soft, trace sand, wet

...hard, moist

Clayey Silt, brown, low plastic, firm, 
trace sand, moist
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This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats.  Completion of this form is mandatory.  Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.  Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose.  NOTE:  See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.
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Date Drilling Completed
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Final Static Water Level

1/4 of

Remediation/Redevelopment

Waste Management

SOIL BORI NG LOG INFORM ATION
Form 4400-122
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Surface Elevation
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Tel: 414-423-0255

Fax: 414-423-0566
Terracon Consultants, Inc.
9856 South 57th Street / Franklin, Wisconsin 53132
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Clayey Silt, brown, low plastic, firm, 
trace sand, moist (continued)
...no trace sand

End of Boring @ 24'
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